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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth 
Legislature 



CENTENNIAL OBSERVANCE-HOUSE PAY ROLL. 

Chapter 164. 

645 
CHAP. 164 

Resolve, in Relation to the Celebration of the One Hundredth Anniversary of the 
Admission of Maine into the Union. 

Centennial observance of Maine's admission to the Union. Resolved: 
That the governor and council and the joint special committee of the sev­
enty-ninth legislature, appointed to arrange for the celebration of the one 
hundredth anniversary of the admission of Maine into the Union, be and 
are hereby directed to take such measures as to them may seem fitting to 
arrange for a proper observance and celebration of the said one hundredth 
anni versary. 

Approved April 4. 1919. 

Chapter 165. 
Resolve. on the Pay Roll of the House of the Seventy-ninth Legislature. 

PAY ROLL 

Of the Members and Officers of the House of Representatives of the Sev­
enty-ninth Legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on 
the first day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine 
hundred and nineteen. 

TOWNS 

Auburn 

Lewiston 

Lisbon 
Minot 
Poland 
Turner 

NAMES 

County of Androscoggin 

Donald D. Garcelon 
Alonzo Q. Miller 
Charles E. 'Williams 
Louis J. Brann 
Eugene B. Casey 
L. Napoleon Coulombe 
Albert D. Langelier 
Michael A. Sullivan 
Ernest F. Clason 
George H. Bean 
Charles 'vV. Ricker 
Royal W. Bradford 
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55 $400 $4 II 
55 400 4II 
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55 400 4II 

55 400 4II 

55 400 411 
45 400 409 
75 400 415 
80 400 416 
70 400 414 
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County of Aroostook 

Blaine Stetson H. Hussey 245 $400 $449 
Caribou Omar L. Farnsworth 275 400 455 
Eagle Lake Michael C. Burns 270 400 454 
Fort Fairfield Alfred D. Sawyer 265 400 453 
Fort Kent William J. Audibert 290 400 458 
Houlton Charles P. Barnes 21 5 400 443 
Island Falls Samuel R. Crabtree 175 400 435 
Madawaska Remi A. Daigle 325 400 465 
lvlapleton Percy TvI. Porter' 260 400 452 
Oakfield ~Walter E. Mathews 210 400 442 
Perham ~William H. Bragdon 280 400 456 
Presque Isle Allen C. T. ~Wilson 255 400 451 
Reed Plantation Lyndon E. Clifford 160 400 432 
Van Buren George V. Hammond 295 400 459 
\Yestmanland PI. Henning C. Storm 280 400 456 

County of Cumberland 
Bridgton D. Eugene Chaplin 120 400 424 
Brunswick Fred P. Ring 50 400 410 

Eugene D. Morin 35 400 407 
Cape Elizabeth Pomeroy \Y. Jordan 70 400 414 
Falmouth Pearl A. Bowie 70 400 414 
Freeport John F. Davis 45 400 409 
Gorham George Alden 75 400 415 
Harpswell Charles S. Thomas 45 400 409 
New Gloucester Lewis E. Jordan 70 400 414 
Portland Percival P. Baxter 65 400 413 

George H. Allan 65 400 413 
John T. Fagan 65 400 413 
William H. Murray 65 400 413 
Edgar E. Rounds 65 400 413 
John E. Warren 65 400 413 
Emery G. Wilson 65 400 413 

South Portland Frederick W. Hinckley 70 400 414 
William G. Thomas 70 400 414 

Standish Orin P. Dolloff 85 400 417 
Westbrook William Gilmour 70 400 414 

Charles W. Mace 70 400 414 
Windham Thomas Varney 75 400 415 
Yarmouth William H. Rowe 50 400 410 
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County of Franklin 
Farmington Wilfred McLeary 100 $400 $420 
Jay Charles L. Macomber 90 400 418 
Rangeley H.A. Furbish 90 400 418 
Weld James B. Houghtou 125 400 425 

County of Hancock 
Bal' Harbor George A. Phillips . 140 400 428 
Brooklin Fred L. Cole 130 400 426 
Bucksport Wiley C. Conary 95 400 419 
Ellsworth Fred L. Mason 105 400 421 
Hancock Ivory H. Foss Il5 400 423 
Mount Desert George A. Savage 145 400 429 
Stonington Allston M. Hatch 125 400 425 

County of Kennebec 
Augusta Frank G. Farrington 5 500 501 

Benedict F. Maher 5 400 401 
Benton Harry A. Plummer 25 400 405 
Gardiner Ralph D. Simons 10 400 402 
Farmingdale Charles E. Arthur 10 400 402 
Hallowell Char les K. Tilden 5 400 401 
Monmouth Harry Cochrane 20 400 404 
Oakland Horace W. Greeley 30 400 406 
Vienna 'Wallace E. Sanborn 30 400 406 
Waterville Sherman L. Berry 20 400 404 

Augustus Carey 20 400 404 
Windsor W. W. Hisler 15 400 403 
Winslow George A. Chamberlain 20 400 404 

County of Knox 
Cushing Eldrean O1'ff 100 400 420 
Rockland Parker T. Fuller 95 400 419 
Rockport Ralph W. Carleton" 100 400 420 
South Thomaston Ralph R. Rowell 100 400 420 
Thomaston Richard E. Dunn 85 400 417 
Washington J esse Overlock 100 400 420 
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County of Lincoln 

Boothbay Harbor James B. Perkins 75 $400 $415 
Nobleboro James E. Mulligan 70 400 414 
Somerville Parker E. Marr 90 400 418 
Southport vVoodbury G. Love 75 400 415 

County of Oxford 

Andover Clayton C. Sweatt 130 400 426 
Dixfield Frank Stanley II5 400 423 
Greenwood Harry ]\11. Swift 80 400 416 
Oxford Ephraim B. Jillson 120 400 424 
Paris Arthur E. Forbes 85 400 417 
Porter Edwin R. Chellis 100 400 420 
Rumford Frederic O. Eaton IrO 400 422 

County of Penobscot 

Bangor -Lawrence V. Jones 75 400 415 
Alfred L. Murch 75 400 415 
Cornelius J. O'Leary 75 400 415 
Winfield Scott Reed 75 400 415 

Brewer Charles H. Small 75 400 415 
Charleston Richard T. Dunning 100 400 420 
Corinna Horace D. Ridlon 60 400 412 
Dexter vVilliam E. Bre-wster 65 400 413 
Exeter John G. Grinnell I05 400 421 
Hermon Howard B. Leathers 70 400 414 
Lagrange H. A. Fowles 100 400 420 
Lincoln Artemus vVeatherbee 120 400 424 
Milford Edward P. Austin 90 400 418 
Millinocket John O'Connell 130 400 426 
Old Town J. Frank Davis 90 400 418 
Orono Ralph L. Perkins 85 400 417 
Patten H. Merritt Cunuingham 185 400 437 
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County of Piscataquis 
Abbot Charles 'vV. Brown 140 $400 $428 
Milo 'vVilliam S. Owen 115 400 423 
jVIonson J olm R. Flint IA5 400 429 
Sebec Stacy C. Lanpher II5 400 423 

County of Sagadahoc 
Bath Charles A. Corliss 45 400 409 

Charles J. Dain 45 400 409 
Phippsburg John H. Stacey 60 400 412 
Richmond Frederick B. Peabody 20 400 404 

County of Somerset 
Anso11 Frank H. Holley 50 400 410 
Bingham Clarence 'iV. Dutton 70 400 414 
Fairfield Abbot 'vV. Nelson 25 400 405 
Harmony Elmer A. Pattee 60 400 412 
Madison B. Frank Burns 50 400 410 
Palmyra Sewell B. Millett 50 400 410 
Skowhegan Clyde H. Smith 40 400 408 

County of Waldo 

Belfast Hodgdon C. Buzzell 70 400 414 
Searsmont Charles S. Adams 80 400 416 
Searsport Benj. F. Colcord 100 400 420 
Troy Wilmot L. Gray 65 400 413 
Winterport "Walter A. Cowan 90 400 418 

County of Washington 

Calais Harold H. "Murchie 210 400 442 
Danforth Varney A. Putnam 165 400 433 
Eastport Elisha W. Pike 210 400 442 
Harrington James W. Cates 145 400 429 
Jonesboro Benj. H. Varney 165 400 433 
Lubec Irving 'iV. Case 21 5 400 443 
Milbridge James S. 'vVyman 135 400 427 
Perry Frank P. Washburn 210 400 442 
Whiting Lester S. Crane 235 400 447 
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County of York 

Biddeford Ernest W. Doyle 80 $400 $416 
Louis B. Lausier 80 400 416 
John Leonard 80 400 416 

Kittery Horace Mitche11 125 400 425 
Lebanon Ernest Chamberlin 1I0 400 422 
Limerick Byron S. Anderson 1I0 400 422 
Limington Guy A. Brackett 95 400 419 
Lyman Arthur L. Roberts 90 400 418 
Old Orchard Perley IN. Stevens 75 400 415 
Parsonsfield Harvey D. Granville 100 400 420 
Saco Charles H. Hanson 80 400 416 
Sanford Harmon G. A11en 100 400 420 
South Berwick J Ohl1 H. Austin 125 400 425 
We11s Lucius R. Williams 135 400 427 
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Clerk Clyde R. Chapman 25 $1400 $1405 
Assistant Clerk Bertrand E. Smith 5 600 601 
Messenger Patrick Hayes 5 400 401 
First Asst. Messenger Jasper M. Worthing 5 300 301 
Document Clerk Israel G. Pierce 5 300 301 
First Folder Percy N. H. Lombard 75 300 315 
Second Folder Benj. A. Swasey 105 300 321 
Postmaster Bird F. Cole 65 300 313 
Mail Carrier Thomas M. Rollins 5 300 301 
Door Keeper Chas. H. Ashford 5 300 301 
Pages John F. \iVilliams 50 150 160 

Ansel Reeves 5 150 151 
Official Reporter Cecil Clay 70 1250 1264 
Assistant Reporter Fred L. \iVilson 70 475 488 
Sten. House Rep'r Lena Sanborn 300 
Asst. House Rep'r Helen Fuller 200 

$7,123 

Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the 
several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set against their 
names, amounting to the sum of seventy thousand six hundred sixty-eight 
dollars. $70,668 00 

Approved April 4, 1919. 

Chapter 166. 
Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Maine Seed Improvement Association. 

Maine Seed Improvement Association; promoting seed and crop im­
provement. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the 
sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, 
and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and 
twenty, to be paid to the Maine Seed Improvement Association; this amount 
to be used by said association for the purpose of promoting seed and crop 
improvement in the State of Maine, by holding an annual exhibition and 
m'eeting, at which premiums shall be paid upon seed, agricultural crops 


